UNLESS OTHER SPECIFIED TOLERANCES ON：
X＝±＝±＝±＝±         X .X＝±＝±＝±＝±         X .XX＝＝＝＝
A N G L E S ＝ ±＝ ±＝ ±＝ ±         H O L E  D I A ＝ ±＝ ±＝ ±＝ ±
INPAQ TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.
SCALE：：：：N/A UNIT：：：：mm
DRAWN BY : 巫冠賢巫冠賢巫冠賢巫冠賢 CHECKED BY: 楊奇峰楊奇峰楊奇峰楊奇峰
DESIGNED BY: 陳星豪陳星豪陳星豪陳星豪 APPROVED BY: 陳智崴陳智崴陳智崴陳智崴
THIS DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY OF INPAQ

PAGE   1 OF     5
Inserted Penta-Band Antenna for WA-F-P5-00-002
1. Explanation of part number:
          (1)      (2)      (3)         (4)          (5)
(1) Product type: Wireless Antenna
(2) Material: FPCB
(3) Frequency: 850, 900, 1800, 1900, 2100 bands
(4) Coaxial Cable Type: No Coaxial Cable
(5) Suffix : 002
2. Electrical Specification:
Those specifications were specially defined for AzureWave 3G network card, and all
characteristics were measured under the model.
    2-1. Frequency Band:
Frequency Band MHz
850 824~894
900 880~960
1800 1710~1880
1900 1850~1990
2100 1920~2170
2-2. Impedance
       50 ohm nominal
W A F P 5 0 0 0 0 2
UNLESS OTHER SPECIFIED TOLERANCES ON：
X＝±＝±＝±＝±         X .X＝±＝±＝±＝±         X .XX＝＝＝＝
A N G L E S ＝ ±＝ ±＝ ±＝ ±         H O L E  D I A ＝ ±＝ ±＝ ±＝ ±
INPAQ TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.
SCALE：：：：N/A UNIT：：：：mm
DRAWN BY : 巫冠賢巫冠賢巫冠賢巫冠賢 CHECKED BY: 楊奇峰楊奇峰楊奇峰楊奇峰
DESIGNED BY: 陳星豪陳星豪陳星豪陳星豪 APPROVED BY: 陳智崴陳智崴陳智崴陳智崴
THIS DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY OF INPAQ
TECHNOLOGY CO.,LTD.AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED OR USED AS
THE BASIS FOR THE MANUFACTURE OR SALE OF APPARATUS OR
DEVICES WITHOUT PERMISSION
DOCUMENT SPEC  REV. TITLE：：：：Inserted Penta-Band Antenna for
WA-F-P5-00-002 NO.
ENS000027070
   A1
PAGE   2 OF     5
2-3. Matching circuit:
Location Description Vendor
001 1.6 nH  Murata
002 N/C N/C
003 N/C N/C
2-4 VSWR:
Frequency (Unit MHz) 824 960 1710 2170
VSWR 3.66 3.71 3.39 3.99
System
002
NC
001
L = 1.6 nH
003
R = 0ΩΩΩΩ
UNLESS OTHER SPECIFIED TOLERANCES ON：
X＝±＝±＝±＝±         X .X＝±＝±＝±＝±         X .XX＝＝＝＝
A N G L E S ＝ ±＝ ±＝ ±＝ ±         H O L E  D I A ＝ ±＝ ±＝ ±＝ ±
INPAQ TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.
SCALE：：：：N/A UNIT：：：：mm
DRAWN BY : 巫冠賢巫冠賢巫冠賢巫冠賢 CHECKED BY: 楊奇峰楊奇峰楊奇峰楊奇峰
DESIGNED BY: 陳星豪陳星豪陳星豪陳星豪 APPROVED BY: 陳智崴陳智崴陳智崴陳智崴
THIS DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY OF INPAQ
TECHNOLOGY CO.,LTD.AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED OR USED AS
THE BASIS FOR THE MANUFACTURE OR SALE OF APPARATUS OR
DEVICES WITHOUT PERMISSION
DOCUMENT SPEC  REV. TITLE：：：：Inserted Penta-Band Antenna for
WA-F-P5-00-002 NO.
ENS000027070
   A1
PAGE   3 OF     5
2-5. Gain and Radiation Pattern
2-5.1 Measure method
1. Using a low loss coaxial cable to link a standard 3G antenna
2. Fixed this handset jig on chamber’s rotator plane